



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 851/2025**

SAURABH DUTTPetitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Respondent no 4 in person.

Mr.Amit Tiwari, CGSC with

Mr.Kushagra, Advocate for UOI

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **19.03.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 17023/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondent nos.1 to 3 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 01 days in filing the counter affidavit.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by respondent nos.1 to 3 taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 851/2025

Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.4 is reported to be lying under objection as the same has been filed beyond time. Petitioner, who is appearing in person submits that he has no objection in case the counter affidavit is taken on record. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. Registry shall not raise any



objection with regard to delay.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent nos. 1 to 3. Let a copy of the same be supplied to counsel for the petitioner within two days. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

List on 18.09.2026.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 19, 2026/sk